

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
CASE NO. 24-3404**

HUNTER DOSTER; JASON ANDERSON; MCKENNA COLANTANIO; PAUL CLEMENT; JOE DILLS; BENJAMIN LEIBY; BRETT MARTIN; CONNOR MCCORMICK; HEIDI MOSHER; PETER NORRIS; PATRICK POTTINGER; ALEX RAMSPERGER; BENJAMIN RINALDI; DOUGLAS RUYLE; CHRISTOPHER SCHULDES; EDWARD STAPANON, III; ADAM THERIAULT; DANIEL REINEKE, *on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

HON. FRANK KENDALL, III, In his official capacity as Secretary of the Air Force; LT. GENERAL ROBERT I. MILLER, In his official capacity as Surgeon General of the Air Force; LT. GENERAL BRIAN S. ROBINSON, In his official capacity as Commander, Air Education and Training Command; LT. GENERAL JOHN P. HEALY, In his official capacity as Commander, Air Force Reserve Command; LT. GENERAL TONY D. BAUERNFEIND, In his official capacity as Commander, Air Force Special Operations Command; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Southern District of Ohio, 1:22-cv-00084

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Christopher Wiest (OH 00777931)
Chris Wiest, Atty at Law, PLLC
50 E. Rivercenter Blvd, Ste. 1280
Covington, KY 41011
Tel: 513/257-1895
chris@cwiestlaw.com

Thomas B. Bruns (OH 0051212)
Bruns Connell Vollmar & Armstrong
4555 Lake Forrest Drive, Suite 330
Cincinnati, Ohio 45242
Tel.: 513/312-9890
tbruns@bcvalaw.com

Aaron Siri
Elizabeth A. Brehm
Wendy Cox

SIRI & GLIMSTAD LLP
745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500
New York, NY 10151
Tel: 888/747-4529
aaron@sirillp.com
ebrehm@sirillp.com
wcox@sirillp.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 3

 I. BACKGROUND..... 3

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 9

 A. The Preliminary Injunction Proceedings And Hearing 9

 B. Congress ends the Vaccination Mandate, and the Department of Defense
 and the DAF act to remedy most, but not all, of the harm13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT.....17

 I. THE CASE IS NOT MOOT, BECAUSE ALL OF THE HARM
 SUFFERED BY PLAINTIFFS WAS NOT REMEDIED.....17

 II. THE FAILURE TO PROVIDE THE EQUITABLE REMEDY OF BACK
 PAY AND BACK RETIREMENT POINTS MEANS FULL RELIEF HAS
 NOT BEEN AFFORDED, AND THE CASE IS NOT MOOT19

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS DETERMINATION THAT
 THE ISSUES OF BACK PAY AND POINTS WERE NOT PROPERLY
 RAISED IGNORES THE RECORD IN THIS CASE TO THE CONTRARY
 AND MISSTATES APPLICABLE FEDERAL LAW25

 IV. DEFENDANTS WAIVED ANY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DEFENSE
 TO THESE CLAIMS BY FAILING TO ASSERT THAT DEFENSE IN
 THEIR ANSWER.....27

 V. DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS, IN ARGUING AGAINST IRREPARABLE
 HARM BECAUSE BACK PAY AND RESTITUTIONARY RELIEF
 COULD BE AWARDED IN FINAL JUDGMENT, TRIGGERED
 JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL AGAINST THEM FROM LATER ARGUING,

OR THE DISTRICT COURT FROM ADOPTING, THE OPPOSITE
POSITION27
CONCLUSION31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 0
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 0
APPENDIX -- DESIGNATION OF THE DISTRICT COURT RECORD..... 0

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	21
<i>Alexander v. Aero Lodge No. 735, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 565 F.2d 1364 (6th Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Audio Technica U.S., Inc. v. United States</i> , 963 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Ayala v. United States</i> , 624 F. Supp. 259 (SDNY 1985).....	23
<i>Barnick v. United States</i> , 591 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	21
<i>Borst v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1308 (5th Cir. 1994)	20, 24
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1998)	24
<i>Browning v. Levy</i> , 283 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U. S. 165 (2013)	16
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Loc. No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	20, 24

Chilcott v. Orr,
747 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1984).....10, 30

Church v. Biden,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)10, 30

Cimerman v. Cook,
561 Fed. Appx. 447 (6th Cir. 2014)21

Coleman v. GMAC,
296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002)22

Crugher v. Prelesnik,
761 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2014)21

Demis v. Sniezek,
558 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2009)16

DeVargas v. Mason & Hanger-Silas Mason Co.,
911 F.2d 1377 (10th Cir. 1990) (dicta), cert. denied, 111 S. Ct. 799 (1991).....25

Dilley v. Alexander,
627 F.2d 407 U.S. App. D.C. 354 (D.C. Cir. 1980)22

Doster v. Kendall,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137068 (SDOH 2022)..... 2

Doster v. Kendall,
342 F.R.D. 117 (SDOH 2022) 2

Doster v. Kendall,
48 F.4th 608 (6th Cir. 2022)2, 23

Doster v. Kendall,
596 F. Supp. 3d 995 (SDOH 2022).....2, 13, 30

Downie v. Independent Drivers Ass’n Pension Plan,
934 F.2d 1168 (10th Cir. 1991)22

Edwards v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
690 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1982)28

Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts,
467 U.S. 561 (1984)18

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U. S. 167 (2000)16

Gleason v. Malcom,
718 F.2d 1044 (11th Cir. 1983)25

Guitard v. U.S. Sec’y of Navy,
967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992) 10, 30

Harkless v. Sweeny Independent School Dist.,
427 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1979)20

Hartikka v. United States,
754 F.2d 1516 (9th Cir. 1985) 10, 30

Howe v. City of Akron,
801 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015)21

Hubbard v. Administrator, EPA,
982 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....24

Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections,
850 F. Supp. 2d 795 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....27

Kendall v. Doster,
144 S. Ct. 481 (2023).....17

Ky. v. Biden, 23 F.4th 585, 611, fn.19 (6th Cir. 2022)30

Kentucky v. Biden, 57 F.4th 545, 556 (6th Cir. 2023) 30

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012)16

Ku v. State of Tenn.,
322 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2003)27

Lawson v. Shelby Cry., Tenn.,
211 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2000)27

Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)19

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)28, 29

Nixon v. United States,
290 U.S. App. D.C. 420, 938 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....25

Ohio v. United States EPA,
969 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2020)17

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000)28

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946)20

Ramsek v. Beshear,
989 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2021)17

Reeb v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr., Belmont Corr. Inst.,
435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006)22

Schelske v. Austin,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163101 (NDTX 2023) 19, 20, 23

Sibron v. New York,
392 U.S. 40 (1968)18

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975)17

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....19

Teledyne Indus., Inc. v. NLRB,
911 F.2d 1214 (6th Cir. 1990)28

Tull v. United States,
481 U.S. 412 (1987)20, 24

Turker v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehaabilitation & Corrections,
157 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1998)21

U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden,
27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2021);19

Ulmet v. United States,
888 F.2d 1028 (4th Cir. 1989)25

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Assn.,
393 U.S. 199 (1968)16

United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs.,
191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999)26

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)17

Valentine-Johnson v. Roche,
386 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2004)28, 29, 30

Wenrich v. Empowered Mgmt. Sols. LLC,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130041 (D. Co. 2019).....25

West v. Gibson,
527 U.S. 212 (1999)21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1

37 U.S.C. § 20623

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....22

42 U.S.C. §2000bb-42 U.S.C. §2000bb-4
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (“RFRA”)*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)
Tucker Act.....23
